production expenditures incurred after the first twenty

million dollars ($20,000,000). of production expenditures

expended in Alabama on a state-certified production. For the

fiscal year ending September 30, 2024, no rebate shall be

available for production expenditures incurred after the

first sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000). For the

fiscal year ending September 30, 2025, no rebate shall be

available for production expenditures incurred after the

first one hundred ten million dollars ($110,000,000). For

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, and each

subsequent fiscal year thereafter, no rebate shall be

available for production expenditures incurred after the

first one hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000).

(b) A single episode in a television series or

miniseries may be considered a single production project for

purposes of this section. However, in determining the total

production expenditures incurred by a qualified production

company on a qualified production, the total production

[...]

qualified production company.

(h) The Commissioner of the Department of Revenue and

the office shall promulgate adopt rules necessary to

administer this section."

"§41-7A-45

A qualified production company that intends to expend

in the aggregate one hundred fifty thousand dollars

($150,000) or more in connection with a qualified production

in the State of Alabama within a consecutive 12-month

period, upon making application for, meeting the

requirements of, and receiving written certification of that

designation from the office, shall be exempted from the

[...]

production expenditures incurred by a qualified production

company after the first twenty million dollars

($20,000,000). For the fiscal year ending September 30,

2024, the cap on such of production expenditures expended

eligible for the exemption described in this section, shall

be sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000). For the fiscal

year ending September 30, 2025, the cap on such production

expenditures eligible for the exemption described in in

Alabama on a state-certified project. this section shall be

one hundred ten million dollars ($110,000,000). For the

fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, and each subsequent

fiscal year thereafter, the cap on such production

expenditures eligible for the exemption described in this

section shall be one hundred fifty million dollars

($150,000,000)."

"§41-7A-48

(a) For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2009,

the aggregate cap of incentives granted under this article

shall not exceed five million dollars ($5,000,000) for all

qualified production companies. For the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2010, the aggregate cap of incentives granted

under this article shall not exceed seven million five

hundred thousand dollars ($7,500,000) for all qualified

production companies. For fiscal years ending September 30,

2011, and September 30, 2012, the aggregate cap of

incentives granted under this article shall not exceed ten

million dollars ($10,000,000) for all qualified production

companies. For the fiscal year ending September 30, 2013,

the aggregate cap of incentives granted under this article

shall not exceed fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000). for

all qualified production companies. For the fiscal year

ending September 30, 2014, the aggregate cap of incentives

granted under this article shall not exceed fifteen million

dollars ($15,000,000) and for all each subsequent fiscal

years thereafter, year until the fiscal year ending

September 30, 2023, the aggregate cap of incentives granted

under this article shall not exceed twenty million dollars

($20,000,000) for all qualified production companies.

[...]

of incentives granted under this article shall not exceed

sixty-five million dollars ($65,000,000) for all qualified

production companies. For the fiscal year ending September

30, 2025, the aggregate cap of incentives granted under this

article shall not exceed one hundred ten million dollars

($110,000,000) for all qualified production companies. For

the fiscal year ending September 30, 2026, and each

subsequent fiscal year thereafter, the aggregate cap of

incentives granted under this article shall not exceed one

hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) for all

qualified production companies.

(b) Beginning the fiscal year ending September 30,

2024, one-third of the aggregate cap described in subsection

(a), together with the caps described in Section

41-7A-43(e), shall be reserved each year for qualified